

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS

08/17/16 PM 1:33

STATE OF WASHINGTON

BY 

NO. 34529-3-II  
Cowlitz Co. Cause NO. 05-8-00375-1

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

**STATE OF WASHINGTON,**

Respondent,

v.

**BRANDAN JAMES SCHLAIS,**

Appellant.

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT**

---

SUSAN I. BAUR  
Prosecuting Attorney  
PATRICIA ANDERSON/#36410  
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney  
Attorney for Respondent

Office and P. O. Address:  
Hall of Justice  
312 S. W. First Avenue  
Kelso, WA 98626  
Telephone: 360/577-3080

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Page

**ISSUES PRESENTED ON APPEAL ..... 1**

**I. WAS THERE SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO FIND THE APPELLANT GUILTY OF RESIDENTIAL BURGLARY AND THEFT IN THE SECOND DEGREE UNDER ACCOMPLICE LIABILITY? ..... 1**

**II. DID THE TRIAL COURT ERR IN ENTERING ITS FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW?..... 1**

**III. HAS THE APPELLANT ESTABLISHED SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO SHOW THAT THE ALLEGED DEFICIENCY OF TRIAL COUNSEL WAS PREJUDICIAL? ..... 1**

**STATE’S RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR ..... 1**

**I. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY FOUND THAT SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE EXISTED TO FIND THE APPELLANT GUILTY OF RESIDENTIAL BURGLARY AND THEFT IN THE SECOND DEGREE UNDER ACCOMPLICE LIABILITY. .... 1**

**II. THE COURT PROPERLY APPLIED THE FACTS PRESENTED AT TRIAL IN ENTERING THE FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW..... 1**

**III. BECAUSE SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE EXISTED TO FIND THE APPELLANT GUILTY OF RESIDENTIAL BURGLARY AND THEFT IN THE SECOND DEGREE THE DENIAL OF THE MOTION TO DISMISS WAS PROPER. .... 1**

**IV. TRIAL COUNSEL WAS NOT INEFFECTIVE BECAUSE THE ALLEGED DEFICIENCY OF TRIAL COUNSEL HAS NOT BEEN SHOWN TO PREJUDICE THE APPELLANT..... 1**

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 2**

<b>ARGUMENT .....</b>	<b>5</b>
<b>A. THERE WAS SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE PRESENTED TO FIND THE APPELLANT GUILTY OF RESIDENTIAL BURGLARY AND THEFT IN THE SECOND DEGREE UNDER ACCOMPLICE LIABILITY. ....</b>	<b>5</b>
<b>B. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN ENTERING THE FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW.....</b>	<b>8</b>
<b>C. THE APPELLANT RECEIVED EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL IN ACCORDANCE WITH HIS CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS. ....</b>	<b>10</b>
<b>A. What Constitutes Ineffective Assistance Of Counsel? ...</b>	<b>10</b>
<b>B. Did Trial Counsel Act Deficiently? .....</b>	<b>11</b>
<b>c. If The Court Finds Deficiency, Was The Defense Prejudiced Under Strickland?.....</b>	<b>11</b>
<b>CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>12</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

### Cases

<i>Miles v. Miles</i> , 128 Wn. App 64, 114 P.3d, 671, 674 (Div. II, 2005)	9
<i>Seattle v. Slack</i> , 113 Wn.2d 850 (1989).....	5
<i>State v. Camarillo</i> , 115 Wn.2d 60 (1990) .....	5
<i>State v. Delmarter</i> , 94 Wn.2d 634 (1980).....	6
<i>State v. Gentry</i> , 121 Wn.2d 570 (1995).....	5
<i>State v. Green</i> , 94 Wn.2d 216 (1980) .....	5
<i>State v. Luna</i> , 71 Wn.App. 755 (1993).....	5
<i>State v. Madarash</i> , 116 Wn. App. 500, 66 P.3d 682 (Div. II, 2003).	8
<i>State v. Pineda</i> , 99 Wn. App 65, 992 P.2d 525 (Div. II, 2000).....	9
<i>State v. Porter</i> , 58 Wn.App. 57 (1990) .....	5
<i>State v. Salinas</i> , 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992) .....	5, 8
<i>State v. Sanchez</i> , 60 Wn.App. 687 (1991).....	5
<i>State v. Solomon</i> , 114 Wn. App. 781, 60 P.3d 1215 (2002).....	9
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 109 Wn. 2d 222 (1987).....	11
<i>State v. Walton</i> , 64 Wn.App. 410, 824 P.2d 553 (1992).....	5
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	10, 11

**Statutes**

RCW 9A.08.020(3)(a)(ii) ..... 6  
RCW 9A.52.025(1)..... 6  
RCW 9A.56.040(1)(c)..... 6
